
 
                                  

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships & Community Safety), Councillor Ray Auger 
(Portfolio: Healthy Environment), Councillor Terl Bryant 
(Portfolio: Resources & Assets), Councillor Paul Carpenter 
(Deputy Leader & Portfolio: Access and Engagement), 
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Organisational 
Development & Housing) and Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 
Economic Development) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Jo Toomey 01476 406152 
e-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

 
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following page.  Key decisions are marked *. 
 
 

 



 

  
1. APOLOGIES 
  
2. MINUTES 
 To approve the record of the Cabinet meeting held on 7th August 2006. 

 (Enclosure) 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
  
CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES: 
 
4. DRAFT GRANTHAM MASTERPLAN 
 Report number PLA611 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

 (Enclosure) 
  

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
It is anticipated that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended, the public may be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following three items of business because 
of the likelihood that otherwise exempt information, as described in paragraph 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended, paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act as amended and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended, respectively, would be disclosed to the public. 

 
 
 
5. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SERVICES - ACTION PLAN 
 Report number PLA612 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

 (Enclosure) 
 

Appendix 1 of this report is exempt because it contains information relating to named 
individuals. 

  
6. CATTLE MARKET, STAMFORD 
 Report number DLS81 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 

 (Enclosure) 
 
This item is exempt because it contains commercially sensitive information and 
information covered by legal privilege. 

  
7. *WAKE HOUSE, BOURNE 
 Report number AFM019 by the Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder. 

 (Enclosure) 
 
This item is exempt because it contains information on the business affairs of the 
Council. 

  
OTHER ISSUES: 
 
8. *GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 Report number ENV361 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder. 



 (Enclosure) 
  
9. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR THE DEVELOPMENT 

& SCRUTINY PANELS 
  
10. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 
  
11. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 

MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY) 
  
12. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS 
  
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
  
  

 



1 

 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
7 AUGUST 2006  - 11.00 AM – 12.35 PM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (2) 
Corporate Head of Finance Resources 
Assets and Facilities Manager 
Monitoring Officer  
Economic Development Team Leader 
Public Relations Manager 
Bourne Town Centre Manager 
Community Economic Development Officer 
Public Relations Officer 
Cabinet Support Officer 
 
Non Cabinet Councillors: Councillor Craft 
 

CO34. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10th July 2006 were approved as 

a correct record with the following amendment at minute CO31, point 7 of the 
decision: 
 
“To task budget holders to keep the impacts of the Comprehensive 

Agenda Item 2 



2 

Spending Review and any other specific grants under review and report 
back to Cabinet on a regular basis.”  

  
CO35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 on the Bourne 

Core Area by virtue of his being a member of a club whose premises were in 
Bourne town centre, as such, he did not participate in voting on this item.  

  
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, it was resolved that the public be excluded because of the 
likelihood in view of the nature of business to be transacted that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act, as amended. With the press and public excluded, the following item 
was considered. 

 
CO36. *BOURNE CORE AREA  
 
 Having declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Councillor Smith did not 

participate in any vote on this item. 
 
DECISION: 
 

1. That South Kesteven District Council and Bourne Town Centre 
Management Partnership terminate all future 
negotiations/discussions with Henry Davidson Development 
Ltd (HDDL) concerning the Bourne Core Area site; 

2. That working in conjunction with (as appropriate) Welland SSP 
and the second placed developer (Dencora), further 
investigatory work be undertaken to determine scheme 
viability and, if appropriate, the level of public subsidy to 
deliver the scheme; 

3. That should any South Kesteven District Council budgetary 
requirement arising from recommendation two be necessary, 
this be reported to Cabinet in due course, prior to any funding 
commitment being made. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Exempt report number PLA607 by the Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder on the status of the Bourne Co
[...]
 
because another document had presented a different figure;  

(9) Cabinet access to Mapinfo would be decided on a need basis for 
each layer of the application; 

(10) The District Council would wish to consider the opportunity from the 
County Council to adopt responsibility for street lighting; 

(11) Monitoring properties where asbestos has been identified. Before 
any development could take place at these locations, the District 
Council would be made aware and monitor all work; 

(12) Tennis clubs and other sports facilities should be included in the list 
relating to Special Expense Areas; 

(13) Plans showing the utilisation of office facilities should be prepared 

 



4 

to reflect a positive and negative vote on large scale voluntary 
transfer; 

(14) The sale of Conduit Lane car park should be added to the proposed 
programme for 2007/08.  

  
CO38. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1. Recommends to Council the approval of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy; 

2. Adopts the budget timetable set out at paragraph 8 of report 
CHFR14; 

3. Requests that the Corporate Head of Finance and Resources, 
in consultation with the portfolio holders for Resources and 
Assets and Access and Engagement, draw up budget 
consultation proposals for implementation during the 
forthcoming budget cycle. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFR14 by the Corporate Head of Finance and 
Resources on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2006/07 to 
2011/12 and Budget preparation and draft strategy; 

(2) Report CHFR12 considered by the Cabinet on 10th July 2006, 
which identified a number of issues that would impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and budget 
preparation; 

(3) The strategy would provide the framework for the development of 
service plans as part of budget preparation for 2007/08; 

(4) The strategy needed to be updated to take account of the 
confirmation of formula grant allocation for 2007/08; 

(5) The strategy would need to reflect the outcome of the ballot of 
tenants on Large Scale Voluntary Transfer, due to take place in 
autumn 2006; 

(6) The MTFS identified 14 principles, which would, when applied, 
enable the Council to effectively use its resources, in accordance 
with the Council’s category A priority; 

(7) The likely capping at 5% of increases in the level of council tax and 
indicative budget requirements based on an increase at the ceiling 
of 5% and an assumed 1% growth in the tax base; 

(8) 2007/08 service planning and budget preparation timetable 
included in report CHFR14. 

  
  
CO39. REVIEW OF PENSIONS POLICY  
 
 DECISION: 

 



5 

 
That the deposited pension scheme should be amended in accordance 
with the proposals outlined in report CEX349 and that all requests for 
early release of pension and employer consents (excepting those 
meeting the rule of 85) are dealt with on the following basis: 
 
“the usual position will be to acquiesce subject to the Council being 
satisfied that the retirement of an employee is in the interests of 
efficiency of the service.” 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CEX349 by the Chief Executive on the clarification 
of a minor amendment to SKDC’s deposited local government 
pension scheme; 

(2) An anomaly between discretion 5 of the County Council deposited 
scheme and reports to the Finance and Personnel Committee; 

(3) Proposed changes to the national scheme; 
(4) Consultation with the unions on Wednesday 26th July; 
(5) Comments from the Corporate Head of Corporate and Customer 

Services.  
  
CO40. PROCUREMENT OF LEISURE SERVICES  
 
 DECISION: 

 
1. That the Council’s leisure procurement plan should be revised 

to allow full market testing of all leisure procurement options 
to be undertaken on a concurrent basis 

2. That consideration should be given to identifying investment 
and service delivery issues for inclusion in the procure
[...]

 
It should be recognised that the partnership members might require the 
council to amend some service policies in order to achieve consistencies and 
harmonisation required for effective partnership working and delivery of 
efficiency savings. 
  

 



9 

  
CO43. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 

AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  
 
 NON-KEY DECISIONS: 

 
Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Housing Services and 
Organisational Development 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted for the Anite database to have information in respect 
of adaptations to existing dwellings transferred to it from the old Openhouse 
database and that tenants currently awaiting floor showers, stairlifts etc be 
canvassed to apply for entry onto the council’s transfer register with the facts 
in respect of current waiting times, means testing and the council’s need for 
stock optimisation highlighted. 
 
[Decision made on 07/08/06] 
 
DECISION: 
 
That approval is granted to accept the tender from J & S Seddon, Bulwell, 
Nottingham in the sum of £21,366.00 for external painting contract HPT0605 
for 151 properties situated in Grantham Rural South. 
 
[Decision made on 07/08/06]  

  
 Minute CO38, being a Policy Framework Proposal, stands referred to the 

Council meeting on 7th August 2006. All other decisions as made on 7th August 
2006 can be implemented on the 16th August 2006 unless subject to call-in by 
the Chairman of the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel and five 
members of the Council. 

 
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406152   

e-mail j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF:  Economic Development Portfolio Holder  
 
REPORT NO:  PLA611 
 
DATE:   4th September 2006 
 
 
 

 

TITLE: 
 
Final Draft Grantham Masterplan  

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Not applicable  

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

Not applicable  

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

Key Decision  
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Councillor John Smith (Portfolio Holder Economic Regeneration) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

Town Centres (A Priority) 
 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
None 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
None 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

Grantham Masterplan 2002 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4 



1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the new updated Grantham Masterplan for 2006-2015. The 
Masterplan reviews the initial Masterplan completed in 2002 and develops a visionary 
/ strategic document with a prioritised, deliverable action plan with key performance 
indicators and measurable outcomes. The key outputs of this Grantham Masterplan 
are: the strategic framework, spatial Masterplan and the implementation plan. This 
will provide a detailed, prioritised action plan for delivery during 2006-2015 that will 
form the basis of an AAP for inclusion in the LDF. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Cabinet are recommended to note and make comments on the final draft Grantham 
Masterplan. 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

The Masterplan is created in six parts:  -  
 

• The introduction & context 

• A summary of the baseline review including issues on urban design, audit 
and historical review, a business case through economic, market and 
planning analysis, and a transport and access perspective. 

• Establishes a vision for Grantham 

• Putting forward a strategic framework and associated projects that aim to 
deliver the vision 

• An illustrative Masterplan is identified demonstrating one possible spatial 
illustration of how Grantham could look if the projects are delivered 

• Identification of stakeholders and key interest groups.  
 
A key issue is that of providing a clear delivery strategy for Grantham to meet its 
aspiration of being a sub regional c
[...]
lopment capacity, infrastructure requirements and site assembly 
needs; 

5. Through representations ensure the alignment of key policy tools to the 
town centre Masterplan, including planning, transportation, economic & 
environmental policies, particularly through the LDF. 

6. Co-ordinate the necessary inputs to work up detailed design proposals for 
key public realm proposals, including transport and environmental works.  

7. Prepare preliminary development briefs for each of the priority 
opportunities. 

8. Work with owners / occupiers of key sites to advance development projects 
9. Engage the private sector developers to promote development 

opportunities in the town centre, including through competitive processes 
10. Co-ordinate bids for public sector resources to advance priority public realm 

works.  
 
The present arrangements for town centre management will need to be integrated 
with the Masterplan delivery team. However it should be recognised that the skills 
and resources required for the delivery of complex physical development projects are 
very different to those required to delivery of town centre management services.  
 
In determining the strategy to encourage finance it will be necessary to confirm the 
level of public sector intervention required to facilitate development. There are three 
identified categories, which are: Facilitator, Strategic Partnerships and Direct 
Intervention. 
 
The Masterplan has highlighted over twenty projects with some emphasis being 
placed on three key ones: these being:  -  

• Station approach: which aims to transform the approach to Grantham 
railway station, offering 20,000 square feet for freehold and the same again 
for leasehold. Office units, town housing, a hotel, café and bus interchange 
are part of the plan, all of which will provide a more attractive and better link 
between railway and town. 

• Post Office & Bus Station: Linked to the station approach project, the key 
requirement is to re-house the Post Office’s sorting office. The proposals 
also put forward plans to replace the bus station with a series of strategic 
interchange and stop on/off points.  

• Greyfriars: - The project is designed to attract leading retailers and 
businesses to fill 10-12 major leisure and retail outlets of a size currently 
unavailable in the town, as well as providing good linkage through to other 
adjoining shopping areas particularly Westgate.  

 
It must be emphasised that the design proposals are conceptual and should not be 
adopted as formal, each development will have to take account of key delivery issues 
that will be highlighted within the appropriate development brief process and will 
therefore be subject to some changes. 

 



 
The Grantham Town Centre Manager has been consulting other local stakeholders to 
ensure a degree of consensus and advocacy. The draft final Masterplan was 
presented to Grantham Future on the 5th July 2006. A final draft Masterplan 
presentation was held for Grantham Councillors and the Charter Trustees on the 31st 
August 2006. A presentation was also given to a joint meeting of the Economic & 
Resources DSP’s on the 24th August 2006. The Town Centre Manager has also 
presented the information to Strategic Management Team, and intends to undertake 
a second presentation to the Grantham Business Club and the Tenants & Residents 
Association. This will mean that any changes that were made to the existing 
Masterplan will not be articulated within the copies Cabinet have received.  

 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  
 

No other options have been considered.  

 
5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 

A financial evaluation of the Masterplan has not yet been undertaken as the plan is 
being presented to Cabinet at this stage for members to consider its contextual basis.  
Before proceeding to adopt the Masterplan, an evaluation of the financial implications 
will need to be undertaken.  This evaluation will include an
[...]
licly available on the Council’s website 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk  via the Local Democracy link 
 

INITIAL EQUALITY 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended to 
report? 

 
No 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
No 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
2006 IDEA Planning Peer Review Report 
2001 Best Value Review submission and action plan 
2002 Audit Commission Best Value Report  
2006/07 Development Control Business Plan 
 

 

Agenda Item 5 



 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1) This report addresses several key issues for the short and longer term 
operation and management of the Council’s Development Control (DC) 
Service - as follows. 

2) Concern over the robustness of DC performance data, as performance 
measures and grant income are business critical. 

3) Identify and address the reasons for performance slippage. 

4) Report on the filling of two additional professional posts in DC. 

5) Measures for a quick turn round in the management of DC. 

6) Report on the issues and options for long term DC management. 

7) Report on the content of an improvement plan for DC, including an 
implementation team 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) That the action taken to deal with the short to medium term management 
and performance issues in the Development Control Service, as set out in 
the report at appendix 1, is noted.  This appendix contains exempt 
information as described in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 

2) That an independent verification is carried out of development control 
performance statistics against the Audit Commission Key Performance 
Indicators lines of enquiry; and that a detailed check is carried out of those 
applications that are determined close to the 8/13 week date, and a sample 
system check of up to 2% of applications, depending on AC guidelines. 

3) That the positions of Trainee Planning Officer and Development Control 
Officer are advertised as soon as possible. 

4) That a post of APAS system administrator (on an initial six month basis) be 
established, to be advertised internally for immediate filling. 

5) That the post of temporary practice manager (on an initial six month basis) 
is advertised internally for immediate filling. 

6) That these two appointments are reviewed after 3 months to evaluate 
possible further temporary arrangements or a permanent solution, with a 
report submitted to Cabinet to recommend the appropriate course of action.  

7) That a report be submitted to the Cabinet setting out the measures to be in a 
Service Improvement Plan for Development Control based on the IDeA Peer 

 



review Report, and the management and implementation team 
arrangements for carrying it out. 

8) Endorse the proposals for the utilisation of Planning Delivery Grants as set 
out in the “Summary of Planning Delivery Grant Award, spend and 
commitments” contained at appendix 2 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  

1) A detailed report with supplementary annexes is set out as appendix 1 
(exempt information).  This sets out the basis of the recommendations in 
this report to Cabinet.  It covers all of the main issues, and it has not been 
repeated.  

 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  

1) None appropriate, given the urgent timescale for the turn round of DC 
performance and the previous agreement of Operational Management Team 
to the filling of the two new DC posts. . 

 
 
5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
  

An award of £624,104 Planning Delivery Grant was made in 2005/6 and 
Cabinet endorsed a plan (as set out in report PLA520) to utilise this resource.  A 
further award of £297,778 has been made in the current financial year.  There is 
a Government requirement that PDG be utilised on the basis of 25% capital and 
75% revenue.  
 
Appendix 2 sets out a summary of the PDG award, spend and commitments to 
date together with further proposals for the utilisation of the 2006/7 award.  
Members will note that £170,458 was spent in 2005/6 and this has been 
reflecte
[...]
aph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 7 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



REPORT TO CABINET 

 
REPORT OF:  HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 

 
REPORT NO.  ENV361 

 
DATE:   4 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
 
 

 
TITLE: 

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 
DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

FORWARD PLAN 

ITEM: 

 
YES 

DATE WHEN 

FIRST APPEARED 

IN FORWARD 

PLAN: 

 
1 JUNE 2006 

KEY DECISION  

OR POLICY 

FRAMEWORK 

PROPOSAL: 

 

POLICY PROPOSAL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

AIMS/PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER NAME 

AND 

DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR MRS L NEAL (COMMUNITY SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 

PRIORITY: 

 
Y – STATUTORY FUNCTION 
 

CRIME AND 

DISORDER 

IMPLICATIONS: 

 
MINOR 
 

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION 

ACT 

IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NO 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

 
REPORT NOS  ENV354 AND ENV359 
 

 

Agenda Item 8 



 2 

1. INTRODUCTION 

  

This matter originally came before the Licensing Committee on the 
2 June 2006 when approval was sought to publish and consult on the draft 
Statement of Principles in respect of the Council’s legislative responsibilities of 
the Gambling Act 2006.   This followed the public consultation that 
commenced on 5 June 2006 and ends on 4 September 2006. 
 
A summary of the results of consultation is shown at Appendix 1. 
 
The results of the consultation procedure will be considered at the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 1 September 2006. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

That, following the consultation exercise, the Cabinet recommends to Council 
the draft Statement of Principles be adopted as “The Statement of Principles”. 

 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  

  

 The Act is due to take effect on 1 February 2007.  
 

  Section 2 of the Act defines the Council as the licensing authority. 
  

Section 349 of the Act requires the licensing authority to consult on, publish 
and adopt a three year Statement of Principles 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

4 September 2006  - 11:00 –12:25 
 

PRESENT:  

 
 Councillor Terl Bryant

 Councillor Paul Carpenter

 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 

Strategic Director (x2) 
Corporate Head of Finance and Resources 
Assets and Facilities Manager 

Legal Services Manager 
Member Services Manager 

Interim Manager Planning/Building Control 
Public Relations Manager 
Economic Development Team Leader 

Grantham Town Centre Manager 
Cabinet Support Officer 

Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Public Relations Officer 

 
Non-Cabinet Councillors: Wheat, Mrs. Wheat 

 

CO44. APOLOGIES 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Auger. 

 

  

CO45. MINUTES 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7th August 2006 were approved 

as a correct record with the following amendments:  

 
CO36, consideration 1, should be amended to read “Exempt report number 

PLA607by the Leader, the Economic Development Portfolio Holder having 
declared a personal interest.” 



2 

 
CO37, consideration 9, should be amended to read “Access to Mapinfo 

would be available for Members of the Council.” 
 

CO37, consideration 11, should be amended to read “The District Council 
would ensure that contractors were made aware of monitoring documents 
concerning development on properties where asbestos had been identified.” 

 
CO38, consideration 5, should be amended to read: “The strategy would 

need to reflect both potential outcomes of the ballot of tenants on Large 
Scale Voluntary Transfer, due to take place in autumn 2006.” 
 

  

CO46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 No declarations of interest were made. 

 
  

CO47. DRAFT GRANTHAM MASTERPLAN 
 DECISION: 

 
1. The Cabinet did not approve the Draft Grantham Masterplan; 

clarification was required on: 
a. Whether the document presented a real vision that 

would allow Grantham to become a functioning sub-
regional centre if it achieves its growth potential; 

b. Identification of sources of public funding for specific 

projects would be necessary as South Kesteven District 
Council had been identified as a funding agent; 

c. The location of the civic centre of Grantham and the 
cultural centre of Grantham; 

d. The implications of the proposed change of use for East 

Street car park following a Council decision. 
2. That following clarification, the Draft Masterplan should be 

presented to a future Cabinet meeting, which could be a 
special meeting held at the Leader’s discretion. 

 

Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number PLA611 by the Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder on the draft Grantham Masterplan for 2006-2015, which 
would provide a detailed, prioritised action plan that would form 

the basis of an Area Action Plan (AAP) for inclusion in the Local 
Development Framework (LDF); 

(2) The District Council’s Category A Priority to develop Grantham as 
a sub-regional centre; 

(3) Comments made at the joint meeting of the Economic DSP and 
the Resources DSP on Thursday 24th August 2006 and a meeting 
held for Grantham Councillors on 31st August 2006; 

(4) All design proposals produced in the Masterplan would be 
conceptual and should not therefore be formally adopted. Each 

development would need to take account of key delivery issues 
that would be highlighted within the development brief and 



3 

subject to some change; 
(5) Consultation with local stakeholders on the draft Masterplan 

undertaken by the Grantham Town Centre Manager and the need 
for consultation with members of the public; 

(6) Appointment of a champion for the project and possible 
supporting team, into which current provision for Town Centre 
Management should be integrated. The appointed champion 

should be evaluated on a three-yearly basis; 
(7) In determining the strategy to encourage finance it would be 

necessary to confirm the level of public sector intervention 
required to facilitate the development; 

(8) The Masterplan for Grantham should be affordable and 

deliverable; 
(9) The decision of the Council on the disposal of East Street car park 

being contrary to proposals in the draft Masterplan. 
 
At 11:23 The Leader left the meeting and the Deputy Leader assumed the 

Chair. 
  

CO48. *GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 DECISION: 

 

That the Cabinet recommends to Council that the draft Statement of 
Principles be adopted as ‘The Statement of Principles’ in respect of 
the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 

 
(1) Report number ENV361 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder 

concerning the draft Statement of Principles in respect of the 

Council’s legislative responsibility under the Gambling Act 2005; 
(2) Appendix 1 of report ENV361, detailing responses received to 

consultation on the Draft Statement of Principles and the Draft 
statement circulated as a supplementary item; 

(3) Recommendations made by the Licensing Committee on Friday 1st 

September; 
(4) Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 required the licensing 

authority to consult on, publish and adopt a three year Statement of 
Principles for the area which would need to be in place by 1st January 
2007; 

(5) Peer assessments of the draft Statement of Principles by the County 
Licensing Group and LACORS; 

(6) Discussions of the Economic Development and Scrutiny Panel; 
(7) That consideration should be given to the legality of making CRB 

checks mandatory for all people who work within gambling 

establishments. 
 

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, it was resolved that the public be excluded because of the 



4 

likelihood in view of the nature of business to be transacted that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
as amended. With the press and public excluded, the following item was 

considered. 
 
 

CO49. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SERVICES - ACTION PLAN 
 DECISION: 

 

1. That the action taken to deal with the short to medium 
term management and performance issues in the 

Development Control Service, as set out in appendix 1 of 
report PLA612, is noted; 

2. That an independent verification is carried out of 

development control performance statistics against the 
Audit Commission Key Performance Indicators lines of 

enquiry; and that a detailed check is carried out on those 
applications that are determined close to the 8/13 week 
date, and a sample system check of up to 2% of 

applications, depending on AC guidelines; 
3. That the positions of Trainee Planning Officer and 

Development Control Officer are advertised as soon as 
possible; 

4. That a post APAS system administrator (on an initial six 

month basis) be established, to be advertised for 
immediate filling; 

5. That the post of temporary practice manager (on an initial 
six month basis) is advertised internally for immediate 
filling; 

6. That these two appointments are reviewed after 3 months 
to evaluate possible further temporary arrangements or a 

permanent solution, with a report submitted to Cabinet to 
recommend the appropriate course of action; 

7. That a report be submitted to the Cabinet setting out the 

measures to be in a Service Improvement Plan for 
Development Control based on the IDeA Peer Review 

Report, and the management and implementation team 
arrangements for carrying it out; 

8. Endorse the proposals for the utilisation of Planning 

Delivery Grants as set out in the “Summary of Planning 
Delivery Grant Award, spend and commitments” contained 

at appendix 2 of report PLA612; 
9. That regular update reports should be submitted to 

Cabinet on the use of the Planning Delivery Grant. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 

 
(1) Report number PLA612 by the Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder addressing several key issues for the short and longer 
term operation and management of the Council’s Development 
Control Service and exempt appendix; 



5 

(2) Appendix 2 of report PLA612 including a summary of the Planning 
Delivery Grant award, spend and commitments, with further 

proposals for the utilisation of the 2006/07 award. 
 

Other options considered and assessed: 
 

1. None appropriate given the urgent timescale for the turn round of 

Development Control Services performance and the previous 
agreement of Operational Management Team to the filling of the 

two new Development Control Services posts. 
 

  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, it was resolved that the public be excluded because of the 
likelihood in view of the nature of business to be transacted that if 

members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of 

the Act, as amended. With the press and public excluded, the following 
item was considered. 

 
 

CO50. CATTLE MARKET, STAMFORD 
 DECISION: 

 
1. That the Cabinet agree to the early surrender of the 

existing lease subject to the tenant removing all existing 
fixtures and fittings and clearing the site to the satisfaction 
of the Council and in accordance with the terms of the 

lease; 
2. That the Capital and Asset Management Group investigate 

all options for the current and future use of the site on 
early surrender of the lease. 

 

Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Exempt report number DLS81 by the Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder on Cattle Market, Stamford; 

(2) To ensure best value, the current and future use of the site at 

Cattle Market, Stamford should be considered in conjunction with 
other potential development sites in the area. 

 
Other options considered and assessed: 
 

1. To refuse to accept early surrender of the lease until the 
Council had determined an alternate future use for the site. 

 
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 



6 

as amended, it was resolved that the public be excluded because of the 
likelihood in view of the nature of business to be transacted that if 

members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 Schedule 12A of the Act, 

as amended. With the press and public excluded, the following item was 
considered. 
 

 

CO51. *WAKE HOUSE, BOURNE 
 DECISION: 

 
To defer the item on Wake House, Bourne until a future meeting of 

the Cabinet to allow further consultation between all parties. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 

 
(1) Exempt report number AFM019 by the Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder on the disposal of Wake House, Bourne; 
(2) Cabinet decision on Wake House made on 7th November 2005. 

 

  
DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: 

 
Minute CO48 being a Policy Framework Proposal, stands referred to the Council 
meeting on 26th October 2006. All other decisions as made on 4th September 2006 

can be implemented on 13th September 2006, unless subject to call-in by the 
Chairman of the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel or five members of the 

Council. 
 

 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 

 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer  Tel: 01476 406152   

e-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
 


